security/commercial paper and/or derivative transaction in Trading Book shall be 

Rp.20.000.000.000,00 (twenty billion rupiah) or more; 

3. Non-Foreign Bank with the position of financial instrument in form of 

security/commercial paper of interest rate in Trading Book of Rp25.000.000.000,00 

(twenty five billion rupiah) or more; 

And/or; 

b. Consolidated Bank and Subsidiary Company shall fulfill one of criteria as follows: 

1. Consolidated Foreign Exchange Bank and Subsidiary Company shall have the position 

of financial instrument in form of security/commercial paper including financial

[...]

financial instrument in form of security/commercial paper including financial instrument 

so exposed by Equity Risk and/or derivative transaction in Trading Book and/or 

financial instrument so exposed by Commodity Risk in Trading Book and Banking 

Book of Rp25.000.000.000,00 (twenty five billion rupiah) or more.  

c. Obligation to calculate Market Risk as referred to in Article 24 paragraph (2) shall be also 

applicable to Bank with the network of office and/or Subsidiary Company in such other 

countries and subsidiary office of Bank whose head office having its official domicile in

[...]

hundred million rupiah), however, whilst the compensation, tier 1 capital of Bank 

changes, such that innovative capital limit becomes the highest one of 

Rp.150.000.000,- (one hundred fifty five million rupiah). 

Due to this condition, then Bank may provide compensation for such innovative 

capital of Rp.150.000.000,- (one hundred fifty million rupiah). 

Article 12 

Paragraph (1) 

Terms and conditions of tier 1 capital component shall refer to the terms with regard to 

paid-up capital and capital additional reserves (retained earnings and current of profit). 

Paragraph (2)  

Self-explanatory

[...]

Formation of general reserves for Deduction for allowance for earning asset losses so 

duly made shall refer to the provision of Bank Indonesia regarding the quality of asset. 

For an example: 

General reserves for deduction for allowance for earning asset losses so duly made 

shall be Rp.15.000.000,- (fifteen million rupiah) and WRA of Bank to Credit Risk 

shall be Rp.1.000.000.000,- (one billion rupiah). 

General Reserves that is accountable as the component of upper tier 2 capital at the 

highest level of 1.25% x Rp.1.000.000.000,-= Rp.12.500.000,- (twelve million five 

hundred thousand rupiah) 

In this matter, there is excessive of general reserves of Rp.2.500.000,- (two million 

five hundred thousand rupiah) that is uncountable as upper tier 2 capital. 

Letter e 

Participation as classified in the available group to be sold means stock participation 

fulfilling the criteria of cost method and having fair value. 

Paragraph (2) 

The excessive of general reserves for the deduction for allowance for earning asset